
Join Florence-area mer-

chants and restaurants the

evening of Friday, June 3, for

Florence First Friday. 

Participation centers

around Historic Old Town

and includes retailers being

open late, until about 8 p.m.

Some merchants will have

refreshments, wine or special

promotions. 

Also, Siuslaw River Coffee

Roasters, 1240 Bay St., will

have live music. 

This is a monthly activity

for locals and guests. 

Save the date for the First

Friday of every month. 

More information is avail-

able on the Florence Oregon

Coast Facebook page and on

the Florence Area Chamber of

Commerce’s website at

www.FlorenceChamber.com.

P E T E R S O N — C h a r l e s

“Pete” Peterson died from a

heart attack

on Sunday,

May 29,

2016, four

days after

back surgery

at Sacred

H e a r t

M e d i c a l

Center at

Riverbend.

Pete was

born in Grass Valley, Calif.,

on Jan. 16, 1947, to Ruth

Lucille and Charles Henry

Peterson. 

During his life, Pete lived

in a variety of locations

throughout California, until

his retirement from law

enforcement in 2002, at

which time he and his wife,

Deborah, moved to Florence.

Pete served in the U.S.

Army, had a lengthy love

affair with scuba diving, was

a member of the Florence

Chapter of the American

Rhododendron Society, and

was a passionate golfer, hav-

ing been a member of the

men’s clubs at both Sandpines

and Ocean Dunes golf cours-

es.

Pete is survived by his

wife, Deborah; his daughter,

Joshlend Rae Peterson; two

granddaughters, Victoria Ross

and Jessica Peterson; his sis-

ter, Anna Dunham; brother

Dale Hale; and many extend-

ed family members.

He will be greatly missed

by them all.

He was an active member

of the Presbyterian Church of

the Siuslaw (PCOS). There

will be a memorial service for

Pete on Friday, June 3, at 1

p.m., at PCOS, 3996 Highway

101. A reception will follow

in the church’s Fellowship

Hall.

The family requests that

donations be made to the

National Diabetes Society in

his name.

While his loss is immeasur-

able to friends and family,

they take comfort in knowing

he is out of pain and with his

Savior, Jesus Christ. 

HANKS—F. Clara Hanks,

84, of Florence, passed away

May 25,

2016.

A

m e m o r i a l

celebration

of her life

will be

h e l d

S a t u r d a y,

June 4, at 2

p.m., at the

Florence Adventist Church. 

Private interment was held

at Pacific Sunset Cemetery

with Burns’s Riverside

Chapel Florence Funeral

Home in charge of arrange-

ments.

B R O W N — G e r t r u d e

“Bobbie” Brown, 95, of

Florence, passed away May

22, 2016, at

Elderberry

Square. 

S h e

maintained

her inde-

pendence at

home until a

week before

falling ill,

as per her

strong wish-

es.

Bobbie was born April 6,

1921, in Long Beach, Calif.

After completing high school,

she was a riveter at

Consolidated-Vultee Aircraft

during World War II. 

Her 1942 marriage to Bob

Brown was delayed due to the

bombing of Pearl Harbor,

where he was on the USS

Honolulu on its way home.

Bob passed away Jan. 11,

2012; they had been married

71 years.

After the birth of her chil-

dren, Gary and Linda, the fam-

ily moved to New York, Ore.,

then on to San Diego, Calif.,

Subic Bay in the Philippines

and back to San Diego. Then

after the kids left home, they

moved to Keflavic, Iceland,

where Bob retired.

They then moved to Keizer,

Ore., Bandon, Ore., and even-

tually Florence, where they

enjoyed retirement.

Bobbie enjoyed her home

and Monday trips to the casino

buffet. She cherished her local

friends and family, especially

Vern and Dee Oremus; with-

out their collective help, she

could not have maintained her

independence.

Bobbie is survived by her

son, Gary, and his wife, Susie;

her granddaughter, Teona

Marston-Brown, and her hus-

band, Christopher, along with

their son, Tanner, all of

Marlborough, Mass.; and her

grandson, Joey Fox, of San

Diego, Calif. 

In addition to her husband

Bob, Bobbie was preceded in

death by her daughter, Linda

Fox, mother of Joey.

Bobbie’s greatest asset was

her stubborn independence.

Her greatest joys were her

friends and family. She will be

missed by them far more than

she could ever imagine.

She will be privately

interred with Bob at the

National Cemetery at

Roseburg.

This service will be private,

at her request. 

HATCH—Donald F. (Joey)

Hatch, of Florence, passed

away May 8, 2016.

Joey was born Dec. 6, 1938,

in the Florence area. His par-

ents were Ronald Hatch and

Elinor Boling.

He worked his entire life as a

cafeteria supervisor. 

Joey was a kind man with a

sense of humor. He was a fine

pianist and music was his life’s

passion. He played for many

programs and people and loved

to help the elementary school

children with their music pro-

grams.

Antiques was his favorite

past-time with many hours of

browsing and buying. 

Preceding him in death was

his father, Ronald Hatch; and

his mother, Elinor Boling

Heisler.

Survivors include his sister,

Priscilla Hafner; his brother,

Theodore Hatch; step-sister,

Connie Smith; step-brothers:

Bill, Robert and Jack Heisler;

plus a long list of friends and

relatives.

Donations can be made in his

name to the S.D.A. Sonshine

Christian School, 4445

Highway 101, in Florence.

A memorial service will be

held on June 5, at 11 a.m., at

S.D.A. Church, 4445 Highway

101, in Florence.

YOU AND A GUEST ARE INVITED  
FOR AN AFTERNOON OF  

MUSICAL ENTERTAINMENT, SPEAKERS 
AND DOOR PRIZES IN HONOR OF  

OUR SURVIVORS AND CAREGIVERS  
 

66th  ANNUAL 
SSURVIVOR TEA 

HHOSTED BY THE LADIES OF THE ELKS 

JJune 17,, 2016 FFROM 1-33 PM 
THE ELKS LODGE, 1686 12TH STREET 

FLORENCE, OR 97439 
 

RR.S.V.Ps Appreciated to:   
Karen Earnshaw   
541-999-8411, k.earnshaw1@gmail.com  
 

SSave the Date for your local Relay For Life of Florence–– AAug. 13-114th @                      
Miller Park–– SSurvivor’s Lap & Opening Ceremonies @ Noon,, Sign-uup at: 

www.RRelayForLife.org/FlorenceOR 

 
ND A GUEST ARE  You’re Invited to join us...
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THIS WEEK’S FEATURES:  $9 | $8 Senior/Student/Military | $7.50 Matinees Before 3 | $7 Child | $6.50 Members 

JUNE 3 - 9 FRI 

3 

SAT 

4 

SUN 

5 

MON 

6 

TUE 

7 

WED 

8 

THU 

9 

ALICE THROUGH THE LOOKING GLASS 

  PG  108 MIN 

“A wonderful, vibrant, inventive and visually 

astonishing film, this Alice does justice to the 

Lewis Carroll creation and justifies harvesting that 

beloved old world.” Urban Cinefile 

3:30 PM 

6:20 PM 

9:00 PM 

3:30 PM 

6:20 PM 

9:00 PM 

3:30 PM 

6:20 PM 

9:00 PM 

3:30 PM 

6:20 PM 

9:00 PM 

3:30 PM 

6:20 PM 

9:00 PM 

3:30 PM 

6:20 PM 

9:00 PM 

3:30 PM 

9:00 PM 

ALICE THROUGH THE LOOKING GLASS 3D 

  PG  108 MIN 

12:30 PM 12:35 PM 12:30 PM 12:30 PM 12:30 PM 12:30 PM 12:30 PM 

LOVE & FRIENDSHIP 

  PG  92 MIN – 4 STARS! A must see. 

“The funniest, most deliciously venomous Jane 

Austen movie ever made, and conclusive proof 

that, a) Kate Beckinsale has been seriously 

undervalued by the movies and, b) Whit Stillman 

is a major, distinctive talent.” Empire 

12:40 PM 

3:40 PM 

6:10 PM 

8:30 PM 

10:30 AM 

3:00 PM 

5:10 PM 

7:20 PM 

9:30 PM 

12:40 PM 

3:40 PM 

6:10 PM 

8:30 PM 

12:40 PM 

3:40 PM 

6:10 PM 

8:30 PM 

12:40 PM 

3:40 PM 

6:10 PM 

8:30 PM 

12:40 PM 

3:40 PM 

6:10 PM 

8:30 PM 

12:40 PM 

3:40 PM 

6:10 PM 

8:30 PM 

THE NICE GUYS 
  R  116 MIN – Russell Crowe & Ryan Gosling Star 

“The Nice Guys is an ultra-violent burlesque, the 

sort of cheerfully hostile buddy bash that’s been a 

staple since the ’80s, only this one is singularly 

clever about its own triviality, and it offers the 

scruffy pleasure of seeing two great actors dial 

down their gravitas with style.” Variety 

12:50 PM 

3:20 PM 

6:15 PM 

8:50 PM 

1:10 PM 

3:50 PM 

6:30 PM 

9:10 PM 

12:50 PM 

3:20 PM 

6:15 PM 

8:50 PM 

12:50 PM 

3:20 PM 

6:15 PM 

8:50 PM 

12:50 PM 

3:20 PM 

6:15 PM 

8:50 PM 

12:50 PM 

3:20 PM 

6:15 PM 

8:50 PM 

12:50 PM 

3:20 PM 

6:15 PM 

8:50 PM 

X-MEN: APOCALYPSE 

  PG-13  143 MIN 

“Going deeper and getting better as it goes 

along.” San Francisco Chronicle 

12:20 PM 

6:00 PM 

12:20 PM 

3:00 PM 

6:00 PM 

12:20 PM 

3:00 PM 

6:00 PM 

12:20 PM 

3:00 PM 

6:00 PM 

12:20 PM 

3:00 PM 

6:00 PM 

12:20 PM 

3:00 PM 

6:00 PM 

3:00 PM 

6:00 PM 

X-MEN: APOCALYPSE 3D 

  PG-13  143 MIN 

3:00 PM 

8:50 PM 

8:50 PM 8:50 PM 8:50 PM 8:50 PM 8:50 PM 8:50 PM 

THIS WEEK’S SPECIAL EVENTS: Films are regular prices | Performing Arts $19/$15 Member/$10 Student 

BOLSHOI BALLET: DON QUIXOTE 

  NR  190 MIN - ENCORE 

 11 AM      

ONE FLEW OVER THE CUCKOO'S NEST 

  R  134 MIN – Filmed in Oregon 

The 

Classic! 

     12:00 PM 

6:00 PM 

Box Office opens 30 min. prior to 1st Film | 1930 HWY 101 | www.citylightscinemas.com | Times: 541-305-0014 

Senior discounts / Free estimates

Stay out later at First FridayOBITUARIES

Clara Hanks

Gertrude

Brown

Charles

Peterson

BIRTH

B O W E N — B l a k e

McKenzie Bowen, a boy

weighing 8 lbs., 5.5 ozs., was

born to Jessica Elizabeth

Bowen and Keith Anthony

Bowen, Jr., of Florence on

May 24, 2016, at 1:48 a.m., at

PeaceHealth Peace Harbor

Medical Center.

Courtesy of Roger Cunningham

WEATHER DATA

DATE HIGH LOW RAIN

Rainfall Week: 0.02”

Month: 1.37” Year: 37.80”

May 24 64 46 0.00

May 25 63 52 0.00

May 26 61 47 0.00

May 27 63 44 0.00

May 28 64 39 0.00

May 29 64 46 0.02

May 30 67 41 0.00

Alice “Joan” and

Alfred Owens of

Florence will cele-

brate 60 years of

marriage Thursday,

June 2, 2016.

The two were mar-

ried June 2, 1956, in

Freedom, Okla.

Al’s last place of

employment was at

Lane Community

College; Joan is a

retired pre-school teacher.

They will celebrate their

anniversary this Saturday,

June 4, in Yachats.

They are the parents of

Deena Gaela (deceased), Reta

and Eric. They also have 12

grandchildren and five great-

grandchildren.

Alice and Alfred Owens

60th ANNIVERSARY


